VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR TAZEWELL COUNTY,
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)

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., )
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)
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COMPLAINT

The Plaintiff, Commonwealth of Virginia, by, through, and at the relation of the Attorney
General of Virginia, Mark R. Herring (“Plaintiff” or “the Commonwealth™), petitions this Court
to declare that the activities in which the Defendants, Purdue Pharma L.P., Purdue Pharma Inc.,
and The Purdue Frederick Company (collectively “Purdue™), have engaged, and are engaging,
constitute violations of the Virginia Consumer Protection Act (“VCPA™), Virginia Code §§ 59.1-
196 through 59.1-207, and constitute a pubiic nuisance; to enjoin the acts and practices that
constitute VCPA violations and resulted in the creation of the public nuisance; to restore to all
persons the sums acquired from them in violation of the VCPA; to disgorge the benefits and ill-
gotten gains acquired in connection with these VCPA violations; to award the sums necessary to
abate the public nuisaﬁce and compensate any damages stemming therefrom; to award the
Commonwealth civil penalties, expenses, and attorneys’ fees, as provided for in the VCPA; and

to grant such other relief as the Court deems equitable and proper.
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INTRODUCTION

The United States and the Commonwealth of Virginia are faced with a profound public
health crisis in the opioid epidemic. Each year, hundreds of Virginians die, and thousands more
require emergency hospitalization, treatment, or other long-term car;:. This crisis is the direct and
foreseeable result of a decades-long, complex, large-scale campaign of misrepresentations and
deception by the opioid manufacturers, including Purdue. For many years, Purdue marketed its
prescription opioids as safe, effective, and having a low risk of abuse and addiction. It did so
knowing that its claims were unproven at best and demonstrably false at worst. Despite having
its conduct already sanctioned by the U.S. Justice Department and subject to a multistate Consent
Judgment brought by 26 Attorneys General, Purdue persisted in deceptively marketing its
opioids to consumers and health care providers across the Commonwealth and the country. As a
result, Plaintiff brings this action on behalf of Virginians to hold Purdue accountable and begin
the process of remedying the harms it has caused.

Among other conduct alleged in this Complaint, Purdue has violated the VCPA by
deceptively marketing prescription opioids, specifically in misrepresenting the risks of addiction
and the ease in preventing it; the potential benefits of opioids, especially as related to other non-
opioid pain relief; and the effectiveness of prescription opioids in offering treatment and relief
for chronic pain. Moreover, Purdue’s conduct has worked to create a public nuisance, adversely
impacting a significant portion of the public by unreasonably interfering with a right common to
the general public, and causing injury to the Commonwealih and its residents.

The Commonwealth prays that this Court grant the relief requested and states the

following in support thereof:



PARTIES

1. .The Plaintiff is the Commonwealth of Virginia, by, through, and at.the relation of
Mark R. Herring, Attorney General of Virginia.

2. Defendant Purdue Pharma L.P. is a f(;reign limited partnership organized under
the laws of Delaware, with its principal place of business in Connecticut.

3. Defendant Purdue Pharma Inc. is a foreign corporation organized under the laws
of New York, with its principal place of business in Connecticut.

4. Defendant The Purdue Frederick Company is a foreign corporation organized
under the laws of Delaware, with its principal place of business in Connecticut.

5. At all relevant times, Purdue Pharma L.P., Purdue Pharma Inc., and The Purdue
Frederick Company acted in concert with one another and acted as agents and/or principals of
one another in relation to the conduct described in this Complaint. Whenever any reference is
made in this Complaint to any act of “Purdue,” to any act of the “Defendants,” or to the acts of
any one of them, such allegations shall be deemed to include Purdue Pharma L.P., Purdue
Pharma Inc., and The Purdue Frederick Company, acting jointly and severally, as if the act of
any one of them were the act of the others, whether as principal, under an express or implied
agency, or with actual or apparent authority to perform the acts alleged.

6. Purdue transacts business in Virginia and nationwide by manufacturing,
promoting, marketing, advertising, and selling a number of prescription opioids. Its branded
products include or have included: Oxycontin, MS Contin, Dilaudid, Dilaudid-HP, Butrans,

Ryzolt, Hysingla, and Targiniq, among others.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

7. The Circuit Court for Tazewell County has authority to entertain this action and to



graﬁt the relief requested herein pursuant to Virginia Code §§ 8.01-620, 17.1-513, 59.1-203,
59.1-205, and 59.1-206. | |

8. This Court has jurisdiction over all named Defendants under Virginia Code §
8.01-328.1(A)(1), (3), and (4) because Purdue has transacted business in the Commonwealth of
Virginia; Purdue has caused tortious injury by an act or omission in the Commonwealth; .Purdue
has caused tortious injury in the Commonwealth by an act or omission outside the
Commonwealth; and Purdue regularly does or solicits business, engages in a persistent course of

-conduct, and derives substantial revenue from goods used or consumed in the Commonwealth.

0. Venue is permissible in this Court under Virginia Code § 8.01-262(3) and (4)
because Purdue regularly conducts substantial business activity within Tazewell County and the
cause of action arose, in part, in Tazewell County.

10.  Venue is preferred in this Court pursuant to Virginia Code § 8.01-261(15)(c)
because some or all of the acts to be enjoined are, or were, being done in Tazewell County.

11.  In accordance with Virginia Code.§ 59.1-203(B), prior to the commencement of
this action, the Corﬁmonwealth gave written notice to Purdue that these proceedings were
contemplated and providing Purdue a reasonable opportunity to appear before the Office bf the
Attorney General to demonstrate that no violations of the VCPA had occurred, or in the
a_llternative, to execute an appropriate Assurance of Voluntary Compliance (“AVC”) that would
be acceptable to the Commonwealth. Purdue chose not to exercise this oppo}tunity to appear to

demonstrate that no violations had occurred or to execute an appropriate AVC.



FACTS

A. The Prescription Opioid Crisis and Purdue’s Role in Creating It

12. | The United States is in the midst of a public health crisis, as drug overdose and
other opioid-related deaths continue to increase.

13.  Sixty-one percent (61%) of overdose deaths involve an opioid,' and on average,
115 Americans die each day from an opioid overdose.

14.  In 2015, 22,598 people died of a prescription opioid overdose. This number is
more than five times higher than in 1999.>

15.  According to the Centers for Disease Control (“CDC”), prescription opioids are
the primary factor in the dramatic increase in opioid-related deaths.

16.  Virginia also has experienced the painful rise in overdoses: from 2007 to 2017,
4,929 Virginians fatally overdosed on prescription opioids.*

17. In fact, according to the Virginia Department of Health Professions, prescription
opioids remain the most common category of opioids involved in overdose deaths in Virginia.’

18.  Opioids are a class of drugs that attach to opioid receptors in the central nervous
system. Examples include morphine, oxycodone, hydrocodone, codeine, buprenorphine,
methadone, and fentanyl.

19. Opioids generate a euphoric response by stimulating the brain’s pleasure centers.

' Rudd, Rose A., Seth, Puja et al. Increases in Drug and Opioid-Involved Overdose Deaths — United States, 2010—
2015. MMWR  Morb. Mortal. Wkly Rep. ePub: 26 Dec  2016. Available at:
http://dx.doi.org/10.15585/mmwr.mm655051el.

2 CDC/NCHS, National Vital Statistics System, Mortality. CDC Wonder, Atlanta, GA: US Department of Health
and Human Services, CDC; 2017. Available at https://wonder.cdc.gov.

’National Institute on Drug Abuse, Overdose Death Rates, Rev. Sept. 2017. Available at:
https://www.drugabuse.gov/related-topics/trends-statistics/overdose-death-rates.

4 Number and Rate of All Fatal Prescription Opioid (Excluding Fentanyl) Overdoses by Locality of Injury and Year
of Death, 2007-2017, Va. Dep’t of Health, http://www.vdh.virginia.gov/content/uploads/sites/18/2018/04/Rx-
Opioids-Excluding-Fentanyl-Q417.xlsx (“VDH Opioid Deaths”).

Overdose Deaths and Prescription Risk Measures in Virginia, 2010-2015, Va. Dep’t of Health Professions,
http://www.pdmpassist.org/pdf/COE_documents/Add_to TTAC/VirginiaPBSSDataBrief10062016.pdf




This euphoric response masks or relieveé pain, but also can lead opioids to be highly addictive.

20.  Opioids come in two main categories: immediate release and extended release.
Extended-release opioids are concentrated versions of immediate-release opioids, but contained
in a delivery system designed to release the drug over time. -

21.  In 2013, in response to a citizen petition from the Physicians for Respohsible
Opioid Prescribing, the Food and Drug Administration (“FDA”) stated that the use of extended-
release opioids in particular presented “serious risks of misuse, abuse, NOWS (neonatal opioid
withdrawal syndrome), addiction, overdose, and death.”

22.  Purdue manufactures and markets extended-release branded opioids, including
OxyContin and others previously identified in this Complainf.

23.  In the past, the prevailing medical consensus supported the use of prescription
opioids only in cases of acute pain, recovery from surgery, cancer pain, and palliative care in
terminal patients.

24.  This medical consensus stemmed from the concern that opioids posed a
significant risk of addiction and overdose.

25.  However, beginning in 1995, Purdue sought to change the dominant medical
norms surrounding opioid use for chronic pain and the risk of addiction associated with that use.”

26.  In its marketing and promotional strategy for its prescription opioid OxyContin,
Purdue falsely represented that it was not only effective for the treatment of moderate to severe

chronic pain, but also carried little risk of addiction, abuse, or diversion.

§ Food and Drug Administration, Letter to Dr. Kolodny in Response to the Citizen Petition from Physicians for
Responsible Opioid Prescribing (“PROP”), Sept. 10, 2013. Available at: http://www.supportprop.org/wp-
content/uploads/2014/12/FDA_CDER Response to_Physicians_for Responsible Opioid Prescribing Partial Petit
ion_Approval_and Denial.pdf (“FDA Letter”).

7 The facts in this and subsequent paragraphs were the subject of a 2007 multistate lawsuit and settlement, to which
Virginia was a party. Virginia is not seeking relief for any claims or damages released pursuant to the 2007
settlement.




27.  The goals for Purdue were to increase the number of doctors prescribing
OxyContin, increase the number of patients taking OxyContin, and increase the OxyContin
dosages prescribed by doctors—all in order to increase OxyContin sales and generate profits for
Purdue.

28.  In 2007, Purdue and several of its top executives entered guilty pleas to the felony
criminal charge of misbranding of a drug for their marketing of OxyContin, and paid a combined
$634 million in fines related to this marketing and promotional strategy.®

29. In addition, Purdue entered into a civil Consent Judgment with the
Commonwealth and 25 other states and the District of Columbia concerning its marketing and
promotion of OxyContin, and alleged violations of state consumer protection laws, including the
VCPA. Purdue paid $19.5 million in settlement funds to the states.’

30.  Among other terms, the Consent Judgment prohibited Purdue from making any
false, misleading, or deceptive claims in the promotion or marketing of OxyContin or any
controlled-release drug distributed by Purdue that contains oxycodone as an active
pharmaceutical ingredient.

31.  The Consent Judgment also prohibited Purdue from misrepresenting any such
drug’s potential for abuse, addiction, or physical dependence. In addition, Purdue was required
to implement and maintain an OxyContin Abuse and Diversion Detection Program to identify
potential abuse or diversion of such drugs, including the identification and reporting of
problematic prescribing behaviors.

32.  Despite the criminal sanctions and the terms of the states’ Consent Judgment,

Purdue persisted in its deceptive marketing and promotion of its prescription opioid products as

8 United States v. Purdue Frederick Co, W.D. Va. Case 1:07-cr-00029-JPL, Dkt. 6-9.
® Commonwealth, ex. rel Robert F. McDonnell, Attorney General v. Purdue Pharma L.P, Richmond City Circuit
Court, Case No. CL07-2400.



described further below.

33.  Thus, for more than two decades, Purdue has engaged in an aggressive marketing
campaign to convince prescribers and patients that:

a. prescription opioids, including extended-release opioids manufactured by
Purdue, were effective at relieving chronic pain;

b. prescription opioids were a superior form of treatment to other pain-
relieving options, such as nonsteroidal anti-inflammatory drugs (“NSAIDs”); and

c. the adverse effects of prescription opioids, primarily abuse and addiction,
were overstated and could be mitigated.

34. As discussed in this Complaint, Purdue pursued this marketing campaign through
its own branded materials, as well as unbranded materials from third-party “pain advocacy”
groups that were characterized as “independent” but were funded by Purdue.

35.  In addition, Purdue provided these materials, and followed up on them, with one-
on-one, in-person visits with health care providers.

36.  This marketing campaign has been devastatingly effective: an estimated 20% of
patients presenting to physician offices with chronié pain symptoms or pain-related diagnoses
(including acute and chronic pain) receive an opioid prescriptionflo

37. In 2012, health care providers wrote 259 million prescriptions for opioid pain
medication, enough for every adult in the United States to have a bottle of pills."

38. Opioid prescriptions per capita increased 7.3% from 2007 to 2012, with opioid

prescribing rates increasing more for family practice, general practice, and internal medicine

' Matthew Daubresse et al., Ambulatory Diagnosis and Treatment of Non-Malignant Pain in the United States,
2000-2010, 51 Med. Care 870 (2013).

! Deborah Dowell, Tamara M. Haegerich & Roger Chou, CDC Guideline for Prescribing Opioids for Chronic Pain
— United States, 2016, 65 Morb. and Mort. Wkly Rep. 1 (2016) (“2016 CDC Guideline™).



compared with other specialties.'*

B. Purdue’s Complex, Multifaceted Campaign of Deception

39.  Purdue used a multi-pronged approach to disseminate false, deceptive, and
misleading information about opioid prescribing and its opioid products specifically.

40.  First, Purdue communicated with health care providers, in the form of in-person
visits from sales representatives, continuing medical education (“CME”) programs,

‘advertisements in medical periodicals, and websites, among other methods.

41.  Purdue also communicated directly with consumers, through unbranded public-
facing websites such as the “Partners Against Pain” and “In the Face of Pain” sites,
advertisements and publications aimed at the public at large, and other means.

42.  In addition, Purdue controlled, funded, and facilitated third;party organizations
that were purportedly “independent” to give the éppearance of objectivity and credibility to their
claims.

43.  From 2006 through 2016, Purdue provided more than $68 million in direct grants.
to third-party organizations, including:

a. $1.7 million to the American Academy of Family Physicians;
b. $1.1 million to the American Academy of Pain Management;
c. $700,000 to the American Academy of Pain Medicine;

d. $300,000 to the American Academy of Physician Assistants;

e. $1 million to the American Osteopathic Association;

f. $1.3 million to the American Pain Foundation;

g. $600,000 to the American Pain Society;

2 Levy B, Paulozzi L, Mack KA, Jones CM. Trends in opioid analgesic-prescribing rates by specialty, U.S., 2007—
2012, Am J Prev Med 2015;49:409-13,



h. $2.4 million to the Center for Practical Bioethics;

1. $1.1 million to the National Association of Boards of Pharmacy;
j. $4.5 million to the Patient Advocate Foundation;

k. $400,000 to the American Society of Consultant Pharmacists; and
I $200,000 to the US Pain Foundation. |

44.  Purdue acted in concert with these organizations to spread Purdue’s message
regarding the benefits and risks of prescription opioids.

45.  Finally, Purdue engagedv medical professionals, referred to as “key opinion
leaders” (“KOLs”), to promote its narrative surrounding prescription opioids and their risks and
benefits.

46.  These KOLs include, but are not limited to, Dr. Russell Portenoy and Df. Lynn
Webster.

47. | As with the third-party organizations, the purpose of these KOLs was to have
allegedly independent actors lend legitimacy to Purdue’s claims surrounding prescription
opioids. /

48.  Through all of these avenues, Purdue communicated misrepresentations
surrounding the risk of addiction to prescription opioids, the benefits of opioids, and the efficacy
of opioids in the treatment of chronic pain. -

C. Purdue Misrepresented the Risks Associated with Addiction to
Prescription Opioids

49.  In promoting its extended-release prescription opioids, Purdue misrepfesented the
potential for addiction; minimized any discussion of the risk of addiction (or omitted it
altogether); mischaracterized the symptoms of addiction, including through the concept of

“pseudoaddiction;” and misrepresented the extent to which addiction risk could be mitigated or

10



controlled.
1) Purdue Misrepresented the Risk of Addiction to Prescription Opioids

50.  Prescription opioids are highly addictive. Studies have found diagnosed addiction
rates in primary care settings as high as 26%."

51.  In 2013, the FDA observed that extended-release opioids present
“disproportionate safety concerns™ and pose a greater risk of misuse and abuse.'*

52. Moreover, the risk of addiction is greater the longer a patient uses opioids.

53. A 2017 study conducted by the CDC determined that a patient initially prescribed
one month of opioids has a 29.9% chance of still using after one year."

54." Inone 2011 study,r 60% of pafients who used opioids for at least 90 days were still
using opioids five years later.'

55. Many patients become addicted to opioids even when they originally take opioids
pursuant to a valid prescription.

56.  In fact, one study found that 75% of those addicted to opioids first took opioids
pursuant to a prescription. 17

57.  Patients can also become addicted to opioids even with no prior history of
substance abuse or addiction.

58. In a review of clinical evidence conducted to guide health care providers on

appropriate prescribing of opioids, the CDC. found “insufficient evidence to determine how

132016 CDC Guideline, supra note 11.

" FDA Letter, supra note 6.

!> Anuj Shah, Corey J. Hayes & Bradley C. Martin, Characteristics of Initial Prescription Episodes and Likelihood
of Long-Term Opioid Use — United States, 2006-2015, 66 Morb. and Mort. Wkly Rep. 265-69 (2017).

'® Bradley C. Martin et al., Long-Term Chronic Opioid Therapy Discontinuation Rates firom the TROUP

Study, 26 I. Gen. Internal. Med. 1450 (2011).

"7 Cicero TJ, Ellis MS, Surratt HL, Kurtz SP. The Changing Face of Heroin Use in the United States: A
Retrospective Analysis of The Past 50 Years. JAMA Psychiatry. 2014;71(7):821-26.

11



harms of opioids differ depending on past or current substance abuse.”'®

59.  Despite all medical evidence to the contrary, Purdue sought to mislead health care
providers and consumers about the risk of addiction associated with extended-release opioids.

60.  For example, Purdue trained its sales representatives to carry the message that the
risk of addiction is “less than one percent,” and included this messagé in its programs for
physicians.

61.  Purdue also funded and sponsored third-party efforts, including a variety of
“educational” publications, that downplayed the risk of addiction, including the following:

a. Purdue sponsored the American Pain Foundation’s (“APF”) Treatment
Options: A Guide for People Living with Pain (2007), which maintained that addiction was rare
and limited to extreme cases, such as unauthorized dose escalations, obtaining opioids from
multiple sources, or theft. Treatment Options also stated that “[d]espite the great benefits of
opioids, they are often under-used,” and “[r]estricting access to the most effective medications
for treating pain is not the solution to drug abuse or addiction.”

b. Purdue also sponsored APF’s 4 Policymaker’s Guide to Understanding
Pain & Its Management (2011), which claimed that “less than 1 percent of children treated with
opioids become addicted” and that pain is undertreated due to “[m]isconceptions about opioid
addiction.”

c. Purdue sponsored APF’s Exit Wounds (2009), which taught veterans that
“[1Jong experience §vith opioids shows that people who are not predisposed to addiction are very
unlikely to becéme addicted to opioid pain medications.”

d. The APF publication Getting the Help You Need states “[s]tudies and

clinical practice have shown that the risk of addiction is small when [opioids] are appropriately

82016 CDC Guideline, supra note 11.

12



prescribed and taken as directed,” and “[u]nless you have a past or current history of substance
abuse, the chance of addiction is low when these medications are prescribed properly and taken
as directed.”

€. In the “Commonly Asked Questions and Answers” section of the APF
website, it states “addiction is very rare when pain medicines are properly prescribed and taken
as directed,” and “[k]eep in mind, pain medicine in and of itself does not cause someone to
become addicted.”

62. Upon information and belief, Purdue made all of the above misrepresentations to
Virginia health care providers and consumers.

63. Finally, Purdue’s own unbranded site “In the Face of Pain,” told its visitors:
“Knowledge is power. Many people living with pain and even some health care providers
believe that opioid medications are addictive. The truth is that when properly prescribed by a
health care professional and taken as directed, these medications give relief—not a ‘high.”’

64. 'Virginia residents accessed the “In the Face of Pain” website 12,177 times
between 2010 and October 2015."

65.  Purdue’s misrepresentations led health care providers—including those -in
Virginia—to prescribe opioids when they otherwise would not have, and led consumers to
request or begin using opioids when they otherwise would not have.

2) Purdue Misrepresented that Certain Signs of Addiction were
Instead Indicative of “Pseudoaddiction”

66.  Purdue repeatedly misrepresented that many individuals showing signs of
addiction were actually experiencing the unsubstantiated concept of “pseudoaddition.”

67.  The concept of “pseudoaddiction” was originally proposed by Dr. J. David

" Purdue deactivated the “In the Face of Pain” site.in October 2015 as a result of an investigation by and settlement
with the New York Attorney General’s Office.

13



Haddox—who later became a vice president of Purdue.

68.  Dr. Haddox’s “pseudoaddiction” distinguished the term from “true addiction,”
because it purportedly was a result of undertreated pain. Supposedly, “pseudoaddiction” could be
addressed by prescribing even more, or higher dosages of, opioids.

69.  The concept of “pseudoaddiction” has not been substantiated by unbiased
scientific evidence.

70.  For instance, one study that reviewed all academic medical publications
discussing “pseudoaddiction” determined that “[o]f the 224 articles, none exist that attempted to
empirically validate the concept of pseudoaddiction,” and those that considered
“pseudoaddiction” as a “genuine clinical phenomenon” were funded by opioid manufacturers,
including Purdue.?

71.  Moreover, the study concluded that:

The existence of pseudoaddiction, and its distinction from true addiction, is

understood by proponents as being based on the patient’s reported motivation for

pain relief (e.g., if their behavior results from pain, then they have

pseudoaddiction, not addiction). The reliability of this conceptualization seems to

hinge on the assumption that addiction and pain do not co-occur . . . . However, it

is not the case that pain and addiction are mutually exclusive conditions, and no

clear evidence exists that having pain protects against the genesis or expression of

addiction.”!

72.  Purdue’s sales representatives, when discussing abuse, addiction, and diversion
with health care providers, informed providers directly about “pseudoaddiction” and how to
distinguish it from “true addiction.”

73.  Purdue also marketed this false concept of “pseudoaddiction” to health care

providers and consumers through publications and pamphlets, including the following:

% Greene, Marion S. & Chambers, R. Andrew, Pseudoaddiction: Fact or Fiction? An Investigation of the Medical
Literature Curr Addict Rep. 2015; 2(4): 310-17.
21

Id.
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a. Purdue sponsored the publication Responsible Opioid Prescribing (2007),
which claimed that behaviors such as “requesting drugs by name,” “demanding or manipulative
behavior,” seeing more than oﬁe doctor to obtain opioids, and hoarding were all signs of
“pseudoaddiction,” rather than true addiction.

b. Purdue made similar representations in its pamphlet Clinical Issues in
Opioid Prescribing, directed at health care providers but available on its “Partners Against Pain”
website, where it explained “[p]seudoaddiction is a term which has been used to describe patient
behaviors that may occur when pain is untreated . . . . Even such behaviors as illicit drug use and
deception can occur in the patient’s efforts to obtain relief.” This pamphlet also stated that
“pseudoaddiction” is distinguishable from true addiction “in that the behaviors resolve when the
pain is effectively treated.”

c. In the Purdue-sponsored A Policymaker’s Guide to Understanding Pain &
Its Management (2011),‘ which included the concept of “pseudoaddiction,” it explained that
“[platients with unrelieved pain may become focused on obtaining medications and may
otherwise seem inappropriately ‘drug seeking," which may be misidentified as addiction by the
patient’s physician.”

d. Finally, Purdue published a pamphlet for several years entitled Providing
Relieﬁ Preventing Abuse, Which initially described “pseudoaddiction” in 2008 as “the
misinterpretatioﬁ by members of the health care team of relief-seeking behaviors in a person
whose pain is inadequately treated as though they were drug-seeking behaviors as would be
common in the setting of abuse,” and in the 2011 edition explained that “[t]he term

pseudoaddiction emerged in the literature to describe the inaccurate interpretation of these

15



behaviors . .. "%

74.  The above misrepresentations were made to Virginia consumers and hgalth care
providers.

75.  For instance, of the iS 8,023 copies of Providing Relief, Preventing Abuse ordered
by Purdue sales representatives from 2007 to 2017, 7,817 were ordered specifically for
distribution in Virginia.

76.  Purdue’s “solution” for the treatment of “pseudoaddiction” was the prescription of
more opioids.

77.  For exampie, the Purdue-sponsored Responsible Opioid Prescribing (2007)
publication suggested that, in order to tell whether a patient is addicted to opioids, the provider
should give the patient more opioids and see if he continues engaging in “demanding or
ménipulative behavior” after his demands are met. |

78.  Purdue’s misrepresentations surrounding the concept of “pseudoaddiction” and
the treatment thereof induced many health cére providers—including those in Virginia—to
continue prescribing opioids (and indeed, to increase opioid dosages) despite clear signs of
addiction.

79. As Dr. Lynn Webster, one of Purdue’s KOLs, later acknowledged, the concept of
pseudoaddiction “obviously became too much of an excuse to give patients more medication

. . It led us down a path that caused harm. It is already something we are debunking as a

concept.”23

22 Though the 2014 edition of the pamphlet did not contain the term “pseudoaddiction,” it included an “Other .
Considerations” section that taught “[sJome patients may exhibit behaviors aimed at obtaining pain medication
because their pain treatment is inadequate. Such behaviors may occur occasionally even with successful opioid
therapy for pain; a pattern of persistent occurrences should prompt concern and further assessment.”

23Fauber, John & Gabler, Ellen, Networking Fuels Painkiller Boom, Milwaukee Wisc. J. Sentinel, Feb. 19, 2012,

16



3) Purdue Misrepresented the Additional Risks of Increased Doses
of Opioids

80.  Because Purdue recommended that the response to identifiable signs of addiction
was to increase opioid dosages, it also misled health care providers and consumers about the
- risks associated with those increased doses.

81.  Purdue thus misrepresented to health care providers and consumers—including
those in Virginia—that they could increase opioid dosages indefinitely without added risk.

82.  For example, Purdue funded or sponsored third-party efforts, including a variety
of “educational” publications, including the following:

a. APF’s Treatment Options: A Guide for People Living with Pain (2007)
claimed that “physical dependence is normal” and not a sign of addiction, that some patients
need a larger dose because of their pain worsening, and that certain opioids have “no ceiling
“dose.”

b. APF’s A Policymaker’s Guide to Understanding Pain & Its Management
(2011) explained that dose escalations are “sometimes necessary,” even indefinite ones, but did
not disclose the risks from high-dose opioids.

c. Purdue sponsored a CME entitled Overview of Management Options
“edited by KOL Dr. Portenoy that taught that NSAIDs and other drugs, but not opioids, are unsafe
at high doses. The program appears to still be available for CME c‘redit online.**

83. In addition, on Purdue’s “In the Face of Pain” website, Purdue encouraged
patients to be “persistent” in finding doctors who will treat their pain, and promoted the position
that if a patient’s doctor does not prescribe what is, in the pa.tient’s opinion, a sufficient dosage

of opioids, he should find another doctor who will.

* AMA Education Center, Module 02 — Pain Management — Overview of Management Options, https:/cme.ama-
assn.org/activity/1296783/detail.aspx -(last visited June 2018).
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84. As stated above, Virginians visited this site over 12,000 times in less than five
years.

85.  Purdue’s sales representatives also carried this message, making sure that patients
were receiving “appropriate doses” of their pain medications (with no indication that any dose
might be too high).

86.  Purdue’s misrepresentations led health care providers—including those in
Virginia—to increase the dosages of opioids when they otherwise would not have, and led
consumers to request higher dosages of opioids when they otherwise would not have.

4) Purdue Misrepresented the Ease of Preventing or Mitigating the
Risk of Addiction

87.  In addition to downplaying the risk of addiction and mischaracterizing the signs
of addiction, Purdue also misrepresented the ease of preventing addiction.

88.  Purdue sought to reassure health care providers that any risk of addiction could be
managed and addiction prevented in patients by using tools provided by Purdue or third-party
groups.

89.. Specifically, Purdue falsely claimed in publications for health care providers and
consumers that screening could manage addiction risks, including the following:

a. Purdue-sponsored APF' publication Treatment Options: A Guide for
}Jeople Living with Pain (2007) informed patients that so-called “opioid agreements” between
doctors and patients could “ensure that you take the opioid as prescribed.” Opioid agreements are
written or oral agreements between a prescribing provider and a patient regarding how the
patient will use the prescribed opioids.

b. Purdue sponsored a 2011 webinar taught by KOL Dr. Webster called

Managing Patient’s Opioid Use: Balancing the Need and Risk, which claimed that screening
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tools, urine tests, and patient agreements prevent “overuse of prescriptions” and “overdose
deaths.”

90.  Upon information and belief, the above misrepresentations were made to Virginia
consumers and health care providers.

91.  In addition, Purdue sales representatives gave prescribers the Partners Against
Pain “Pain Management Kit,” which contained several “drug abuse screening tools,” including
the “Opioid Risk Tool” (“ORT”).

92.  The ORT was a five-question screening tool that identifies, through patient self-
reporting, whether there is a personal history of substance abuse, sexual abuse, or “psychological
disease.”

93.  According to Purdue, this tool could be used to predict and manage the risk of
opioid addiction. |

94.  Purdue also promoted the ORT in CME materials, including a 2013 CME entitled
Is It Pain?

95.  'Purdue sales representatives distributed pain management kits, which included the
ORT, in Virginia.

96.  Purdue sought to convince prescribers and consumers that addiction risk could be
managed in order to increase the overall number of prescriptions for their opioid products.

97. However, as the CDC concluded in a comprehensive review in 2016, “the body of
evidence” is insufficient to support “the effectiveness of use of risk assessment tools and
mitigation strategies in reducing harms,” including “improving outcomes related to overdose,
addiction, abuse, or misuse.”

98.  Purdue’s misrepresentations led health care providers—including those in
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Virginia—to prescribe opioids when they otherwise would not have, and led providers and
consumers to believe that use of the ORT and other tools meaningfully reduced the risk of
addiction.

D. Purdue Misrepresented the Benefits of Prescription Opioids

99.  Purdue not only minimized or omitted the risks associated with use of its
prescription opioids, but also misleadingly touted their benefits, including in comparisons to
other non-opioid products, such as NSAIDs.

1) Purdue Misrepresented the Abuse-Deterrent Properties of its
Prescription Opioids

100. In 2010, Purdue introduced a reformulation of its flagship opioid OxyContin that
it labeled “abuse deterrent,” ostensibly designed to make the pills harder to dissolve, crush, or
otherwise manipulate to defeat their.extended release character.

101. As Purdue’s website explained, the abuse-deterrent formulation was “intended to
help deter the abuse, misuse, and diversion of these prescription pain medications, while
ensuring that patients in pain continue to have appropriate access to these important therapies.”

102. Pﬁrdue marketed its abuse-deterrent formula of OxyContin as “tamper-proof,
abuse-deterrent, tamper-resistant, and abuse—resistant.”

103. Further, Purdue launched a marketing initiative to promote its abuse-deterrent
formula as the “socially responsible” choice for health care providers prescribing opioids.

104. KOLs gave presentations on behalf of Purdue that claimed the abuse-deterrent
formulas “make opioids you prescribe harder to abuse and make all clinicians part of the solution
to prescription opioid abuse.”

105. Upon information and belief, Purdue made the above misrepresentations to

Virginia health care providers and consumers.
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106.  Purdue’s efforts to characterize its abuse-deterrent formulation as safer and a
bulwark against opioid addiction have proven effective: a 2014 survey found that 46% of
physicians surveyed erroneously believed that abuse-deterrent formulations were less addictive
than non-abuse-deterrent formulations.?®

107.  However, the CDC’s 2016 review found no evidence or studies in support of the
claim that abuse-deterrent formulas have any effectiveness as a risk mitigation strategy for
deterring or preventing abuse or addiction.®

108. In fact, Purdue acknowledged internally that “there is no evidence that the
reformulation of OxyContin is less subject to misuse, abuse, divers.ion, overdose, or addiction,”
and its own research identified 32 publicly-circulated “fecipes” to defeat the abuse-deterrent
formula.

109. Moreover, in response to negative press coverage about the marketing of its
abuse-deterrent formula, Purdue prepared company talking points that admitted “[t]he current
FDA-approved products with abuse-deterrent properties address abuse through certain routes,
but they only make abuse more difficult, not impossible, and they provide no deterrence against
swallowing the intact tablet.”

110. Purdue’s misrepresentations led health care providers—including those in
Virginia—to prescribe opioids when they otherwise would not have, and led providers and
consumers to believe that use of the abuse-deterrent formulas reduced the risk of abuse and

addiction.

% Catherine S. Hwang et al., Primary Care Physicians’ Knowledge and Attitudes Regarding Prescription Opioid
Abuse and Diversion, 32 Clinical J. Pain 276 (2016).
262016 CDC Guideline, supra note 11.
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2) Purdue Misrepresented the Superiority of Prescription Opioids to
Other Pain Treatment Options

111.  Purdue misrepresented its branded opioids, and prescription opioids in general, as
superior to other pain treatment options, such as NSAIDs.

112.  Specifically, Purdue presented misleading comparisons between the risks and
benefits of opioids and NSAIDs, and exaggerated the risks of NSAIDs while minimizing known
risks of long-term opioid use.

113.  For example, Purdue toufed its products’ lack of a “dose ceiling” as compared to
NSAID:s or other medications, in the following ways:

a. APY’s Treatment Options: A Guide for People Living with Pain (2007)
states that ceﬁain opioids have “no ceiling dose as there is with NSAIDs. As pain wofsens, these
medications continue to be useful unless side effects occur.” |

b. Purdue-sponsored APF publication Exit Wounds (2009) stated that
NSAIDS “have an important limitation, called a ‘dose ceiling.” Taking doses above the ceiling
will significantly raise thé risk of serious side effects, such as kidney failure, which can be life-
threatening.”

. C. Purdue distributed a letter to doctors titled Maximum Dose of OxyCOﬂtin
Tablets which claimed “when used appropriately, there is no established or fixed upper limit on
the dosage of full, single entity, opioid agonists such as ochodone.”

d. In a 2010 version of the above letter, Purdue explicitly compared its
product to other pain treatment options, saying “[l]ike all pure opioid agonist analgesics, .with
increasing doses there is increasing analgesia, unlike with mixed égonist/agonists or non-opioid
analgesics, where there is a limit to the analgesic effect with increasing doses.”

114. Upon information and belief, these materials and correspondence were distributed
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to, and viewed by, health care providers and consumers in Virginia.

-115. Purdue made these superiority claims despite the absence of any scientific
evidence that higher doses of opioids are more effective for treating pain, and while minimizing
the risks associated with higher dosages (including, as described above, an increased risk of
addiction). |

116. In addition, Purdue misrepresented the risks of other non-opioid drugs such as
NSAIDs or acetaminophen, relative to the risks posed by prescription opioids.

117.  For instance, APF’s Exit Wounds (2009) lists all of the “serious side effects” of
NSAIDs, including gastrointestinal bleeding, d¢creased kidney function, and possible risk of
stroke or heart attack, and highlights that higher doses of acetaminophen can cause “possible
liver damage.”

118. In contrast, the same publication lists the “side effects” of opioids as constipation,
nausea aﬁd vomiting, sleepiness, mental cloudiness, itching, dizziness and difficulty urinating,
and states that “most side effects disappear after a few days for most (not all) people.”

119. In another Purdue-sponsored APF publication, Treatment Options: A Guide for
People Living in Pain (2007), it states that “NSAIDs can cause life-threatening side effects in
some persons,” and attributes “10,000 to 20,000 deaths each year because of the side effects of
this class of medications.” The actual number was around 3,200 annually at the time.

120. This same publication‘had no references to severe or life-threatening side effects
of prescription opioids, or the number of deaths caused by them.

121.  Purdue made these comparisons as part of its marketing strategy to convert
- NSAID users to long-term opioid use.

122. At Purdue’s 2016 National Sales Meeting, its “Take the Lead” presentation
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stressed that “NSAIDs are a key opportunity for growth” to expand the market of its extended-
release opioid Butrans. The presentation then set a goal for how Purdue would “measure
success”: 10% of Butrans prescriptions reflecting a conversion from NSAIDs.

123.  Purdue’s claims of superiority in safety or efficacy were not supported by
scientific evidence, and were intended solely to increase the sales of its products.

124. Purdue’s misrepresentations led health care providers—including those in
Virginia—to prescribe opioids when they otherwise would not have, and led providers and
consumers to believe that use of opioids was better or safer than the use of other non-opioid
options, such as NSAIDs.

E. Purdue Misrepresented the Efficacy of Prescription Opioids

125.  Along with repeatedly misrepresenting the risks associated with opioid use, and
deceptivély highlighting the benefits of its products, Purdue also marketed its drugs as a solution
to the undertreatment of pain, effective to treat or relieve long-term chronic pain and improve
overall function.

1) Purdue Misrepresented its Opioids’ Efficacy in the Treatment of
Chronic Pain

126.  As described above, beginning in the 1990s Purdue began a calculated campaign
to change the prevailing medicai standards on the use of prescription opioids such as OxyContin
for the treatment of chronic pain.

127.  Purdue did so in part through the third-party publications it funded, such as APF’s
Exit Wounds (2009) which stated that the “pain reiieving properties of opioids are unsurpassed;
they are today considered the ‘gold standard’ of pain medications, and so are often the main
medications used in the treatment of chronic pain. Yet, despite their great benefits, opioids are

often underused.”
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128. Moreover, Purdue expanded the definition of “chronic pain” in the medical
community and marketed opioids for the treatment of specific conditions not previously
considered for their use, such as:

a. Purdue’s In the Face of Pain (2011) fact sheet stated that “[c]hronic pain -
is widely believed to represent disease itself” and listed among its chronic pain conditions
“chronic fatigue sjrndrome, endometriosis, fibromyalgia, inflammatory bowel disease, interstitial
cystitis, tempbromandibular joint dysfunction, and vulvodynia.”

b. Purdue’s 2013 sales training program, Introduction to Pain Management

7% &<

2013 Level 100, defined “chronic pain” as either “due to an ongoing disorder,” “after an injury
has healed” or “not always associated with a preceding event” and included as examples of
chronic pain “arthritis pain” and “lower back pain.”

129.  Purdue marketed its products for long-term use, and specifically for the treatment
of “chronic pain,” despite a lack of evidence as to the effectiveness of long-term opioid use and
its knowledge of this evidentiary deficiency.

130. For instance, as recently as 2014, an internal review of studies conducted by
Purdue admitted that “more evidence of long-term effectiveness and safety is needed.”

131. In 2016, the CDC concluded that “[n]o evidence shows a long-term benefit of
opioids in pain and function versus no opioids for chronic pain with outcomes examined at least
a year later.””’

132. There is also no evidence that the increase in prescription opioid use has resulted

in less pain for patients.

72016 CDC Guideline, supra notel1.
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133. In fact, despite a 600% increase in opioid consumption in the past 20 years,”
overall patient-reported pain has remained consistent.”

134. Purdue’s misrepresentations led health care providers—including those in
Virginia—to prescribe opioids when they otherwise would not have, and led providers and
consumers to believe that opioids were effective, even preferred, for the treatment of chronic
pain.

2) Purdue Misrepresented its Opioids as More Effective than
Non-opioid Alternatives in the Treatment of Chronic Pain

135. Along with misrepresenting the efficacy of opioids for pain and quality of life,
Purdue also deceptively promoted its products as more effective than other alternatives.

136. As stated above, Purdue hailed opioids as the “gold standard” for pain relief
because the “pain relieving properties of opioids are unsurpassed.”

137. In a Purdue-sponsored CME for the American Medical Association, Purdue also
claimed “opioid analgesics are conventionally considered the first-line therapy for . . . severe
persistent pain due to cancer, AIDS, and other advanced illnesses.”

138. Purdue was aware that claims of greater effectiveness wére questionable at the
very least.

139. Its own internal compliance training cautioned speakers for Purdue that
“comparative and implied superiority claims” were gaining “increased scrutiny.”

140. In reality, prescription opioids are no more effective than NSAIDs,
acetaminophen, or other non-opioid options for the treatment of chronic pain.

141. In fact, the National Drug Safety Council states that, even in cases of acute pain,

28 Donald Teater, Nat'l Safety Council, The Psychological and Physical Side Effects of Pain Medications (2014),
citing Leonard Paulozzi et al., CDC Grand Rounds Prescription Drug Overdoses — a U.S. Epidemic, 61 Morb. and
Mort. Wkly Rep. 10 (2012).

% Daubresse et al., supra note 10.
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no séientiﬁc evidence supports a preference for opioids over NSAIDs, for example, and “the
evidence seems to indicate that NSAIDs are more effective for severe pain.”

142.  Moreover, according to.the CDC Guidelines, even when opioids are prescribed
for chronic pain; “they should be combined with non-pharmacologic and non-opioid
pharmacologic therapy, as appropriate, to provide greater benefits to patients in improving pain
and function.”

143.  Purdue made these and other misrepresentations to health care providers and
consumers in Virginia.

144. Purdue’s misrepresentations led health care providers—including those in
Virginia—to prescribe opioids when they otherwise would not have, and led providers and
consumers to believe that opioids were more effective than other n(-)n—‘opioid options in the
treatment of chronic pain.

3) Purdue Misrepresented its Opioids’ Ability to Improve Function

145. In addition to misrepresenting the efficacy of its prescription opioids for the
treatment of pain, Purdue also misrepresented that opioids increase long-term functionality.

146. Purdue funded and sponsored third-party efforts, including a variety of
“educational” publications that highlighted the increased function patients could expect from
taking prescription opioids, including: |

a.  Purdue-sponsored publication Responsible Opioid Prescribing (2007)
claimed that “[w]hile signiﬁcant pain worsens function, relieving pain should reverse that effect
and improve function.”

b. APF’s Treatment Options: A Guide for People Living with Pain (2007),

which explained that opioids, when used properly “give [patients] a quality of life we deserve.”
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c. APF’s Exit Wounds (2009) taught that, if taken properly, opioids “increase
a person’s level of functioning.”

d. AP¥’s A Policymaker’s Guide to Understanding Pain & Its Management
(2011) claimed that opioids are “often a necessary part” of a plan to “;estore functioning and
improve quality of life.”

e.  Purdue sponsored content in The Atlantic magazine to advance the claim
that “all physicians who treat chronic pain with opioids have a significant number of patients in
our practices that are back at work as full-time employees or back at school as full-time students
because tﬁeir pain is tolerable and under control.”*

147. Purdue made these misrepresentations withqut any reliable scientific evidence
that Iong-terﬂl use of opioids improve function or quality bf life while minimizing any risks.

148. Indeed, the CDC’s 2016 review and guidance stresses that “[w]hile benefits for
pain relief, function, and quality of life with long-term opioid use for chronic pain are uncertain,
risks associated with long-term opioid use are clearer and signiiﬁcant.”3 !

149. Purdue’s misrepresentations led health care providers—including those in
Virginia—té prescribe opioids when they otherwise would not have, and led providers and
consumers to believe that opioids were effective, even preferred, for improving functionality and

quality of life.

F. Purdue Dlscouraged Reporting Suspicious Providers and Promoted
Opioids to Problematic Prescribers

150. From 2007 to 2017, Purdue employed approximately 86 sales representatives in

- the Commonwealth of Virginia to visit health care providers, including as many as 40 in 2012.

30 Aronoff, Gerald Take My Pain Away: A Physician’s Perspective of Prescription Opioids and Pain Management,
Auvailable at: https://www.theatlantic. com/sponsored/nurdue—health/take-mv—pam—awav/Z02/ (last visited June 2018).
312016 CDC Guideline, supra note 11.
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151.  These sales representatives interacted with health care providers, distributing
marketing materials that misrepresented the risk of addiction; the occurrence of pseudoaddiction;.
the risks of increasing opioid dosages indefinitely; the ease of preventing addiction; the beﬁeﬁts
of Purdue’s abuse-deterrent drugs, including in the prevention of addiction; the efficacy of
prescription opioids in treating chronic moderate and severe pain; and the superiority of
prescription opioids to other pain treatments.

152, Purdue sales representatives kept notes regarding their visits with providers; these
notes are referred to as call notes.

153.  According to these notes, Purdue sales representatives made 229,011 calls on
health care providers in Virginia between 2006 and 2017, including 1,359 calls on health care
providers in Tazewell County between 2008 and 2017.

154.  Among the health care providers to whom Purdue sales representatives made
routine visits were health care providers who Purdue knew were prescribing its opioids
inappropriately.

155. Indeed, Purdue’s sales representatives were disincentivized to report suspicious
provider activity, while incentivized to call on high-volume prescribers of Purdue’s opioid
products.

156. Purdue’s Incentive Bonus Program, effective January 1, 2013, made clear that
sales representatives would not receive a bonus based on sales from providers who the sales
representatives reported and were placed in a “cease calling” status, but could potentially receive
a bonus for those in “cease calling” if the sales representative did not initially report the provider.

157. The Incentive Bonus Program stated: |

Where the Sales Representative reports a prescriber . . . and the Law Department
ultimately determines that the Sales Representative should cease calling on that
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prescriber, the sales and sales history attributable to that prescriber will remain

removed from the Sales Representative’s bonus calculations.
* ok ok

Conversely, where the Law Department determines that a Sales Representative

should cease calling on a prescriber who was not initially reported by the Sales

Representative, the sales history attributable to that prescriber may be manually

added back into the Sales Representative’s bonus calculations at the company’s

discretion following a review of the circumstances.

158.  Therefore, if a Purdue sales representative reported a suspicious provider, that
sales represéntative did so at the risk of removing sales attributable to that provider from the
representative’s bonus calculations. Purdue’s Incentive Bonus Program thus effectively
disincentivized reporting suspicious providers.

159.  Purdue also structured bonuses for sales representatives to focus on its highest
volume prescribers, which it termed “super core” and “core” prescribers.

160. Purdue awarded points in a point system that allocated bonuses and rewarded
sales representatives who had the highest percentage of total sales calls with “super core” or
“core” prescribers.

161. “Super core” and “core” prescribers were also those most likely to be engaged ‘in
inappropriate or suspicious prescribing.

162. Purdue’s call records show they regularly called on the following problematic
prescribers iﬁ Virginia:

1) Dr. Shriharsh Pole

163.  Dr. Shriharsh Pole was an internal medicine physician in Woodbridge, Virginia,
who was disciplined by the Virginia Board of Medicine multiple times before he ultimately
agreed to a voluntary suspension of his license in October 2013.

164. The Board concluded in 2009 and again in 2013 that Dr. Pole inappropriately

prescribed opioids and other controlled substances, as well as failed to monitor or manage
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patients’ use of, and possible addiction to, said substances.

165. In fact, pending a full disciplinary hearing in 2013, the Board took a separate step
to restrict Dr. Pole’s license and prohibited him from prescribing, dispensing, or administering
controlled substances, warranted by “a substantial danger to public health or safety.”

166. Purdue’s records show that it was very familiar with Dr. Pole: Purdue’s sales
representatives made 240 calls on Dr. Pole from January -2006 to August 2013.

167. From their first visits in 2006, Purdue’s sales representatives recognized that the
doctor was failing to have patients adhere to pain management agreements and failing to dismiss
patients who had violated these agreements.

168. In fact, in the first seven months of 2006, a sales representative for Purdue
mentioned this to Dr. Pole no fewer than six times.

169. Despite Dr. Pole’s failure to follow these agreements and their requirements with
his patients, Purdue sales representatives continued to call on Dr. Pole. |

170. In fact, Purdue representatives had several discussions with Dr. Pole over the next
year touting the “indestructible” OxyContin tablets and the “benefit of a proven [delivery]
system” they offer.

171. These representatives also highlighted the benefits of OxyContin’s multiple
dosages, and discussed with Dr. Pole “how pts [patients] need to be educated on proper dosing.”

172. Purdue sales representatives even noted the benefit of new dosing options for
older patients, explaining “the value of the new strengths, particular[ly] in the elderly pt [patient]
where now you have both the 10 and 15” milligram doses, which “may allow for greater chance
of being able to tolerate™ the prescription opioid.

173. | In June 2009, the Virginia Board of Medicine suspended Dr. Pole’s license
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pursuant to a Consent Order, finding that he had failed to adhere to the required standards in the
prescribing of controlled substances, including OxyContin, to 14 patients from 1999 to 2008.

174. The Board’s findings determined that Dr. Pole had failed to establish treatment
plans, ignored drug seeking behavior, failed to enforce pain management contracts, and even
ignored a patient’s pleas to reduce her opioid dosages.

| 175. Notwithstanding this suépension, Purdue sales representatives continued to call on
Dr. Pole—including in the period from June 2009 to October 2009, when his license was
suspended.

176. Purdue’s sales representatives met with Dr. Pole as if nothing had happened—
scheduled lunches, discussed his patients, and pitched him on prescribing Ryzolt and Oxycontin.

177. Indeed, Purdue’s sales representatives’ notes reflect that Dr. Pole is “admitedly
[sic] using less opioids, taking time off’ and “when he is back full time,” Dr. Pole will follow
some of the representative’s suggestions.

178. The sales representative also recorded when Dr. Pole’s suspension had been
1ifted:v a note in October 2009 says the representative “[lJearned that he is back in action, no more
“fill-in’ doctors.”

179. Purdue’s sales representatives’ notes identify the reason Purdue continued to call
on Dr. Pole and pitch their prescription opioids to him: Dr. Pole was “looking to fashion himself
as the predominant pain management specialist in Woodbridge when all is said and done.”

180. As a result, Purdue sales representatives ignored problematic statements or
behavior from Dr. Pole on calls. For example:

a. Dr. Pole informed a sales representative that he had learned at a

conference about new standards of care requiring doctors to follow specific safety procedures,
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and increased documentation in the prescribing of controlled substances. Dr. Pole stated,
however, that his prescribing of Purdue’s products would continue: “he is not diswayed [sic] by
this, he will continue to use all types o‘f pain products.”

b. In early 2010, a Purdue sales representative told Dr. Pole that he “might
get a call” about a patient who had died using OxyContin. Dr. Pole’s response was noted by the
sales representative: “He still is willing to use Oxycontin, do not know how many new starts we
can get from the appropriate patients.' He didn’t seem to hold Oxycontin solely accountable for
his patient that was using Oxycontin and overdosed. He seems to be comfortable.” |

c. When introduced to Purdue’s new product, Butrans, in 2011, Dr. Pole was
'eager to begin prescribing it, even indicating to a sales representative that he had newly
prescribed it to three patients in less than a week. Despite this, Dr. Pole was not prescribing the
proper doses to patients, and the sales representative had to “clarify” and “review” several times
to Dr. Pole the appropriate prescriptions for “opioid naive patient as well as opioid experienced
patient” on Butrans. |

d. After several months of prescribing Butrans, Dr. Pole stated to a Purdue
sales representative that he did not feel Butrans was strong enough for some patients, and “said
he is going to continue to prescribe it for patients that are experiencing ‘mild’ pain because he
said he doesn’t feel that it w;)rks on moderate to severe chronic pain.” Though the sales
representative went over the correct indications for Butrans with the doctor again, the
representative did not stop recommending that Dr. Pole prescribe Butrans.

181.  Purdue sales representatives continued their regular visits to Dr. Pole from 2009
to 2013—157 visits through August 2013.

182. During these visits, sales representatives regularly pushed OxyContin “new
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starts,” or new patients, as well as conversions from short-acting opioids like Percocet to long-
acting OxyContin.

183. In 2013, the Virginia Board of Medicine once again stepped in, restricting Dr.
Pole’s ability to write prescriptions for controlled substances.

184. Regardleés of this restriction, however, Purdue sales representatives continued to
visit Dr. Pole, even making multiple pitches specifically for OxyContin “new starts,” from April
2013 to July 2013.

185.  Dr. Pole was finally suspended indefinitely in October 2013, when he surrendered
his license voluntarily.

186. The Virginia Board of Medicine, in its Order, cited his egregious treatment of five
female patients, including prescribing one patient 5,079 dosage units of oxycodone and another
3,040 dosage units of oxycodone despite his awareness of their drug-seeking behavior and‘
addiction.

]87. In 2015, Dr. Pole was arrested by the Prince William County Police Department
and charged with seven counts of illegal drug distribution for continuing to write prescriptions
after his license was suspended.

2) Dr. Hillary Hawkins

188. Dr. Hillary Hawkins, a primary care physician in Mechanicsville, Virginia, was
disciplined by the Virginia Board of Medicine in March 2017. |

189.  The Board determined that Dr. Hawkins was overprescribing opioids, including
OxyContin, to patients with chronic pain conditions from July 1995 to 2015, despite evidence
that the patients were addicted, drug seeking, and overmedicated.

190.. In one case, a patient’s son pleaded with Dr. Hawkins that his mother was
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overmedicated, yet she kept prescribing, believing it was malpractice not to treat the patient’s
pain.

191.  In another instance, a patient’s insurer told Dr. Hawkins on multiple occasions
that it was inappropriate to treat fibromyalgia with opioids like OxyContin, but Dr. Hawkins
continued prescribing it.

192.  Purdue’s records show freque‘nt contacts between its sales representatives and Dr.
Hawkins. From 2006 to 2017, Purdue called on the physician’s office 293 times.

193.  From their early visits to Dr. Hawkins’s office, Purdue sales representatives
attempted to assuage the doctor and her staff about addiction and diversion concerns, and
convinced them to prescribe more and higher doses of OxyContin.

194. For example, in 20()6, a Purdue sales representative “spoke to [Dr. Hawkins’s]
nurse for a while about her concerns with abuse and diversion with some of their patients.” The
sales representative’s response was to go over “the .deﬁnitions for addiction, physical
dependance [sic] and pseudoaddiction,” after which the nurse “agreed that some of the patients
she feared were seeking or watching the clock may not be receiving appropriate doses of their
pain medication.”

195. Just over a week later, the sales representative held an “in-service” for Dr.
Hawkins and her staff on abuse and diversion, and provided them with copies of Providing
Relief, Preventing Abuse.

196. Purdue sales representatives went further than this with Dr. Hawkins. A sales
representative specifically “asked her to discuss opioid benefits with patients in addition to the
risk and side effects.” Dr. Hawkins agreed that was “a good point” and “asked the nufse to

review and educate the patient about the benefits of oxycontin.”
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197.  Over the next several years, Purdue sales representatives regularly encouraged Dr.
Hawkins to prescribe OxyContin, including discussing its benefits for elderly patients; the
“flexiblity of seven strengths” of the opioid for multiple uses; and the conversion of patients
from short-acting opioids, such as Percocet, to long-acting OxyContin.

198. A Purdue sales representative explicitly asked Dr. Hawkins in 2008 to “continue
to 1dentify new and appropriate patients for all strengths” and contact local pharmacies about the
availability of the new strengths of OxyContin.

199. In addition, the Purdue sales representatives discussed the affordability and
coverage of OxyContin by .insurance companies—and managed care, in particular—and
regularly provided “savings coupons” for patients’ files.

200. In 2009, Purdue sales representatives introduced their product Ryzolt to Dr.
Hawkins. She agreed to begin prescribing it, and later admitted “patients that have not complied
with ‘narcotics’ [were] the type of patient” she prescribed Ryzolt to, and “occasionally as an
adjuvant to stronger opioids.”

201. In 2011, Dr. Hawkins showed a similar willingness to begin prescribing Butrans
when introduced to it by the Purdue sales representatives.

202. Dr. Hawkins became such a reliable prescriber of Purdue products that she was
asked by Purdue to be part of their speaker series—though she declined due to a busy schedule—
and was invited by the sales representative to “peer-to-peer” lunches to convince others to
prescribe Purdue products.

203. | Because Dr. Hawkins was such a committed prescriber of their products, Purdue

sales representatives ignored problematic statements or behavior from Dr. Hawkins on calls. For

example:
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a. In discussing appropriate patients to whom she was prescribing
OxyContin, Dr. Hawkins stated she was “focusing on fibromyalgia patients as a key part of her
patient population,” and was “treating some of these paﬁents with fibromyalgia pain with
oxycontin,” after having been told multiple times by an insurance provider that OxyContin was
not an appropriate treatment for fibromyalgia.

b. Dr. Hawkins explained that she had a current patient she was
contemplating converting to Butrans, who was “currently taking 120 mg oxycodone per day.”
Despite that being an extremely high dose of a prescription opioid, the sales representative’s only
remark was that “the patient she had in mind was on too high of a dose for conversion to
Butrans.”

c. Dr. Hawkins related to a sales representative that her patients were on high
doses of prescription opioids and believed “her patients [were] beyond Butrans in most cases.”
She reiterated this to the sales representative a few months later, stating her patients were “on too
strong of opioids f<‘)r Butrans” to be effective.

d. Dr. Hawkins stated that almost all of her patients were on regular doses of
prescription opioids, indicating she “rarely if ever [had] an ‘opioid-naive’ patient.”

204.  In March 2017, the Virginia Board of Medicine issued a formal reprimand to Dr.
Hawkins for overprescribing of prescription opioids and failing to recognize and address
addiction in her patients. Dr. Hawkins was ordered by the Board to transition out all outpatient
narcotic chronic pain patients within 12 months, and to attend additional medical education on
proper prescribing for chronic pain and recognizing addiction.

3)  Dr.Brenda Waller

205. Dr. Brenda Waller, a physical medicine and rehabilitation physician in
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Lynchburg, Virginia, was disciplined in January 2016 by the Virginia Board of Medicine.

206. The Board concluded that from 2005 to 2014, Dr. Waller prescribed opioids and
other controlled substances without proper medical diagnosis or rationale and failed to monitor
or manage patients’ usage of con;crolled substances.

207.  According to the ﬁndihgs of fact in her Board disciplinary order, Dr. Waller
ignored evidence her patients were doctor-shopping to get additional drugs; failed to heed family
members’ pleas to stop prescribing to addicts; ignored suspicious urine tests; and ignored
recommendations from other providers and pharmacists to stop prescribing opioids for certain
patients.

208.  Purdue’s records show constant contacts between its sales representatives and Dr.
Waller during this time, with 212 calls upon the physician from January 2006 until June 2014.

209. Purdue sales representatives provided Dr. Waller with pain management starter
kits for patients to use, coupons to pass on to patients for Purdue’s drugs, and lunches for Dr.
Waller and her staff.

210. Purdue sales staff regularly encouraged Dr. Waller to prescribe Purdue’s opioidé,
despite Dr. Waller saying as early as 2007 that she was “not a pain doctor, but a function doctor
who wants to help her patients function better.”

211. Throughout 2006 and 2007 visits with Dr. Waller, a sales representative
repeatedly reminded her to check “brand medically necessary” (“BMN”) on her prescriptions to
ensure that patients received OxyContin specifically.

212. In fact, the BMN designation was discussed with Dr. Waller and her staff 20
times over less than two years.

213. This tactic worked: in September 2007, a sales representative “asked [Dr. Waller
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and her staff] to corhmit to writing BMN on every script of oxycontin. [TThey agreed.”

214. Dr. Waller became a committed prescriber of OxyContin. She stated often to her
sales representative‘s that she felt “oxycontin is by far the best pain control medication.”

215. Purdue sales representatives noted that Dr. Waller “use[d] oxycontin very
regularly,” was “very interested in support from Purdue in the form of patient information
brochﬁres and training materials for staff,” and was “very pleased with oxycontin and agreed
additional doses are very useful.”

216. - As a result, Purdue sales representatives ignofed problematic statements or
behavior from Dr. Waller on calls. For example:

a. Dr. Waller stated to a sales representative that shé “like[d] using
Oxycontin because it is pure with no fillers & she likes it for her geriatric females where there is
no worry of abuse.” |

b. Dr. Waller noted to a Purdue representative that “she likes Oxycontin &
uses it a lot; she thinks patients do grow tolerant of it,” then admitted to prescribing the highest
available dose of the drug (80 mg) every eight hours instead of every 12 as required.*

c. Dr. Waller discussed with a Purdue sales representative that she had an
OxyContin prescription denied for a patient covered by Medicaid because she had not done any
“step therapy,” trying other pain-relieving options before writing a prescription for long-acting
OxyContin. She then explained that she wrote “a good amount of Oxycontin” and “her max is
80mg [threé times a day] & most of the patients on this dosing have come to her from other
practices.”

d. Dr. Waller asked a Purdue sales representative “to find out how she could

%2 Though the sales representative did review the 12-hour approved dosing with Dr. Waller on that visit, Dr. Waller
admitted to writing the same prescription (three times a day, or every 8 hours) less than a month later. No
subsequent review or correction was made by the sales representative.
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purchase Oxycontin direct from Purdue at a good price,” and Dr. Waller’s staff member then
stated that “she [was] interested in opening a pharmacy in her office.”

e. Dr. Waller described having about 5 new patients each week, and stated
that she was “testing patients who say their meds are not working to see if they are metabolizing
opioids effectively; she said she has found about 4 of 12 that can not [sic] metabolize

~oxycodone.”

f. Dr. Waller stated “Oxycontin [was] her first line long acting & having_
abuse deterrent characteristics [was] imbortant to her.” She complained that “recent referrals [to

her practice] have been very difficult patients on high doses of meds,” and “converting
oxycodone ir [immediate release] to Oxycontin was easy for her & the patients.”

217. In Jahuary 2016, the Virginia Board of Medicine disciplined Dr. Waller for
overprescribing or improper prescribing, placing her license on indefinite probation and
restricting her from prescribing Schedule II or III controlled substances, including opioids,' until
she completed additional medical education on proper prescribing for chronic pain and
recognizing and tfeating addiction. Her license has since been reinstated.

G. Purdue is Responsible for ah Opioid Crisis that has Severely Impacted
the Commonwealth of Virginia

218.  As a result of Purdue’s sophisticated marketing campaign of misrepresentations
and deception, the sale of opioids—and the opioid-use rates among consumers—have
dramatically increased.

219. Between 2007 and 2016, Purdue promoted and sold an estimated $18.7 billion of
its branded opioid products.

220. Of the above-mentioned sales, Purdue products constituted the filling of

2,157,959 prescriptions in Virginia from 2008 to 2017, and the dispensation of 149,658,236 units
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(1.e., pills or patches) in the Commonwealth.

221. The cost of many of opioid prescriptions is incurred by Virginia. In 2013 alone,
Virginia spent $26 million through Medicaid funds filling opioid prescriptions.>:

222. While Purdue collected significant profits from widespread increases in opioid
prescription and use; countless individuals and communities in the Commonwealth of Virginia
have suffered the consequences. |

223. For instance, in the last ten years, 4,929 Virginians have fatally overdosed on
prescription opioids.**

224. In 2017, 504 deaths in Virginia were attributable to prescription opioids
(excluding fentanyl)—more than in any previous year.>

225.  Even when opioid users do not die from an overdose, they may require significant
medical intervention and incur health care costs.

226.  One such cost is the immediate administration of Narcan (a brand of naloxone),
which counteracts the effects of an overdose.

227. Virginia reported 4,076 administrations of Narcan in 2016.3

228. The cost of distributing naloxone to emergency services personnel is significant:
 since April 2016, the Commonwealth has spent over $1.046 million in state funds on naloxone
kits for emergency use.

229. Moreover, in 2017, unintentional opioid overdoses among Virginia residents

3 Bamnes, Andrew & Neubausen, Katherine The Opioid Crisis Among Virginia Medicaid Beneficiaries Prepared
Jor the House of Delegates of Virginia, January 2016. Available at:
https://hbp.veu.edu/media/hbp/policybriefs/pdfs/House OpioidCrisisPolicyBrief Final.pdf.

3* (“VDH Opioid Deaths”) supra note 4.

P Id.

* Virginia Opioid Addiction Indicators, Va. Dep’t of Health, Available at: http://www.vdh.virginia.gov/data/opioid-
overdose/.
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resulted in 8,578 emergency room ViSit‘S.3 7

230. Ofthose visits, 35 involved residents of Tazewell County.®

231. These visits do not come without a cost; for example, in 2013, Virginia spent $28
million on hospital visits due to opioid use.*

232. The Commonwealth also bears the costs of medication for opioid overdoses and
the treatment of opioid use and addiction.

233.  Since 2007, Virginia’s Department of Medical Assistance Services has spent over
$87.6 million on medication-assisted treatments (such as methadone or buprenorphine) and
opioid overdose medications (such as naloxone).

234.  Opioid addiction and abuse has also had a profound impact on public safety and
criminal justice costs in the Commonwealth.

235.  The Virginia Department of Forensic Science (“DFS”) has reported a significant
increase in the number of requests for evidence testing of prescription opioids. Though down
from its highest in 2012, DFS received 5,488 requests for testing in 2016, with 28% of those
requests from Southwest Virginia.*’

236. The impact on criminal justice can also be seen in the sentencing of criminal
offenders in Virginia.

237. From July 2017 to December 2017, 27.2% of sentencings in the Commonwealth

where drug offenses were the primary offense involved opioids. Of those sentencings, 31.6

7 Emergency Department Visits for Overdose by Opioid, Unspecified Substance and Heroin among Virginia
Residents.  Available at:  http://www.vdh.virginia.gov/content/uploads/sites/13/2018/02/2017-ED-Visits-for-
Overdose-by-Opioid-and-Heroin-in-Virginia_Suppressed.xlsx This number, reflected in data collected by the
Xirginia Department of Health, reflects overdoses due to “opioids or unspecified substance,” but excludes heroin.

Id.
% Barnes, supra note 33.
“ Drug Cases Submitted to the Virginia Department of Forensic Science: Calendar Year 2016, Va. Dep’t of

Forensic Science. Available at: http://www.dfs.virginia.gov/wp-
content/uploads/2017/07/CY 16DfsDataReport Final.pdf.
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percent, or 396 sentencings in the last six months of 2017, involved opioids other than heroin and
fentanyl.

| 238. Finally, those who wish to combat a serious addiction to opioids in Virginia
require both short- and long-term treatment.

239. In 2016, of the more than 3 1,00Q individuals in Virginia who sought treatment at
local Community Service Boards for substance use disorder, over 35% were seeking services for
opioid »use.

240.  All of these costs—including those borne by the Commonwealth of Virginia—are

the direct and proximate result of Purdue’s conduct described throughout this Complaint.

CAUSES OF ACTION

Count I: Virginia Consumer Protection Act
241. Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 240 and

their subparagraphs.

242, Virginia Code § 59.1-197 provides that the VCPA is to be applied as remedial
legislation to prorhote fair and ethical standards of dealings between suppliers and the consuming
~ public.

243.  During all relevant times, Purdue is or was a “supplier” of “goods” or “services”
in’ connection with “consumer transactions” as those terms: are deﬁnéd in § 59.1-198 of the
VCPA.

244. In connection with consumer transactions, the VCPA prohibits suppliers from:

a. Misrepresenting that goods or services have certain quantities,
characteristics, ingredients, uses, or benefits pursuant to Virginia Code § 59.1-200(A)(5);

b. Misrepresenting that goods or services are of a particular standard, quality,
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grade, style, or model pursuant to Virginia Code § 59.1-200(A)(6); and

c. Using any other deception, fraud, false pretense, false promise, or
misrepresentation in connection with a consumer transaction pursuant to Virginia Code § 59.1-
200(A)(14).

245. In its marketing, promoting, advertising, and selling of prescription opioids,
Purdue violated Virginia Code § 59.1-200(A)(5), (6) and (14) through the acts and practices
described in this Complaint, including:

a. Misrepresenting the risk of addiction to prescription opioids, by:

1. Misrepresenting that prescription opioids present a low risk of
addiction, and that patients without a prior history of addiction would likely not become addicted ‘
to opioids;

11 Misrepresenting that many individuals who display signs of opioid
addiction are actually experiencing “pseudoaddiction,” which should be treated by increasing a
patient’s opioid dose;

1. Misrepresenting the risks in taking high dosages of prescription

opioids; and
1v. Misrepresenting the ease in preventing or mitigating addiction.
b. Misrepresenting the benefits of the use of prescription opioids, by:
1. Misrepresenting that abuse-deterrent properties or formulations of

its prescription opioids could prevent or reduce the risk of opioid abuse, misuse, or addiction;
il.  Misrepresenting that its prescription opioids are superior or
preferable to NSAIDs for pain because opioids have no dose ceiling; and

ii.  Misrepresenting that its prescription opioids ‘are superior or
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préferable to NSAIDs for pain by focusing on the side effects for NSAIDs while minimizing the
. side effects or risk of addiction with prescription opioids.
c. Misrepresenting the éfﬁcacy of prescription opioids, by:
i.  Misrepresenting that prescription opioids are effective in the
treatment or relief of long-term chronic pain;’
ii. Miérepresepting that prescription opioids are more effective than
non-opioid alternatives in the treatment of chronic pain; and
1i.  Misrepresenting that long-term treatment With prescription opioids
produces positive outcomes, including improved functionality.
246. Purdue wﬂlfully engaged in the acts and practices described in this Complaint in
violation of the VCPA.
247.  Individual consumers have suffered losses as a result of the aforesaid violations of
the VCPA by Purdue.

Count II: Public Nuisance

248.  Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 247 and
their subparagraphs.

249.  Purdue, through the actions described in this Complaint, has created—or was a
substantial factor in creating—a public nﬁisancé, which adversely impacts a significant portion
of the public by unreasonably interfering with a right common to the general public, or a public
-right. |

'250. The Commonwealth and its residents have aA public right to be free from
significant interference with the public health, safety, peace, comfort and convenience that has

- stemmed from Purdue’s false, deceptive, and misleading marketing of prescription opioids.
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251.  The suppression of nuisances injurious to public health is among the most
ifnportant duties of government.

252. At all times relevant to the Complaint, Purdue’s false, deceptive, and misleading
marketing campaign substantially and unreasonably interfered in the enjoyment of this public

right, by engaging in a pattern of conduct that:

a. Misrepresented the risks of addiction to prescription opioids;
b. Misrepresented the benefits of the use of prescription opioids; and
c. Misrepresented the efficacy of prescription opioids.

253. Tﬁis conduct resulted in health care prolviders—including those in Virginia—
prescribing opioids when they otherwise would not have, resulting in a dramatic increase in
opioid prescribing and opioid medications availablé to the public.

254. As described above, Purdue also substantially and unreasonably interfered in the
enjoyment of this public right by:

a. Designing an incentive bonus program that discouraged réporting
problématic prescribers, and

b. Failing to report said problematic prescribers—or even ceasing to call on
them—in order to increase their overall sales of prescription opioids.

255. Purdue created, or was a substantial factor{ in creating, the nuisance through
multiple means, including:

a. Disseminating advertisements and promotional | materials, including
“savings coupons” for its prescription opioid products;
. b. | Sponsoring and dissemiﬁating third-party publications with false,

deceptive, and misleading information about prescription opioids;

46



c. Creating and sponsoring “educational” materials and CME lectures by
KOLS, with false, deceptive, and misleading information about prescription opioids;

d. Making in-person sales calls; and

e. Failing to report, or cease calling on, problematic prescribers.

256. The injury to the public includes, but is not limited to:

a. High rates of opioid abuse and addiction;

b. Overdoses, resulting in not only fatalities, but also emergency medical
treatment;

c. Greater need for, and use of, emergency services, law enforcement,

addiction treatment, and incarceration; and
d. Increased health care costs for residents of Virginia, their families, and the
Commonwealth.

257.  Purdue’s actions were a substantial factor in creating the public nuisance; without
Purdue’s actions, opioid use, abuse, and addiction: would not have become so pervasive, resulting
in the opioid epidemic now facing Virginia.

258.  The public nuisance was foreseeable to Purdue, who knew or should have known
(;f the harm it would cause.

259. As stated above, Purdue engaged in an aggressive marketing campaign to promote
opioid prescribing and to minimize the risks of addiction, the purpose of which was to vastly
expand the prescription opioid market.

260. Widespread prescription opioid use, abuse, addiction, and diversion were all
reasonably foreseeable outcomes of this expansion of the prescription opioid market.

261. Indeed, these outcomes were contemplated in Purdue’s 2007 multistate
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settlement, which included an OxyContin abuse and diversion detection program—putting
Purdue on notice that these outcomes were a foreseeable consequence of its conduct.

262. This public nuisance can be abated through truthful, non-deceptive marketing of
the risks and benefits of the long-term use of prescription opioids; educational efforts for health
care providers and consumers on safe and appropriate prescribing; addiction education and

treatment; drug disposal and takeback programs; and other means.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, the Commonwealth of Virginia, prays that this Court:

A. Preliminarily and permanently enjoin Purdue and its officers, employees, agents,
successors, and assigns from violating the VCPA pursuant to Virginia Code § 59.1-203;

B. Grant judgment against Purdue and award to the Commonwealth all sums
necessary to restore to any consumers the money or property acquired from them by Purdue in
connection with violations of the VCPA pursuant to Virginia Code § 59.1-205;

C. Order disgorgement of any benefits or ill-gotten gains, acquired by Purdue in
connection with violations of the VCPA;

D. Grant judgment against Purdue and award to the Commonwealth civil penalties of
up to $2,500.00 per violation for each willful violation of the VCPA pursuant to Virginia Code §

59.1-206(A), the exact number of violations to be proven at trial;

E. Grant judgment against Purdue and award to the Commonwealth its costs,
reasonable expenses incurred in investigating and preparing the case up to $1,000.00 per
violation of the VCPA, and attorneys’ fees pursuant to Virginia Code § 59.1-206(C);

F. Find that Purdue has created a public nuisance, and permanently enjoin Purdue

and its officers, employees, agents, successors, and assigns from the acts and practices that
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created the nuisance;

G. Order Purdue to abate the public nuisance it has created, and grant judgment
against Purdue in the amounts necessary to abate the public nuisance;

H. Grant judgment against Purdue and award damages to the Commonwealth caused
by the public nuisance Purdue created; and

I Grant such other and further relief as the Court deems equitable and proper.
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